7 3Coeance we
Aule "8.€ ¢* the
“saeny irgland &
‘?oakzs bk 201€

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

For further Information, please
rafer to our quidance at
WWW.GOv. Lkicompanieshouse

Company details

Comgany number

lofofele[1]4afao0

Comgany name In full

|Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited

= Filing In this form
Please comgles= 1 typescrpt cein
bele 5.2tk cantals

Administrator’s name

Full forenames;

Alexander lain

Sumame

Fraser

Administrator’s address

Bullding name/r.umber

Suite 2B, Johnstone House

Street

52-54 Rose Street

Post town

| Aberdeen

County/Reglon

Postcode

|
[afe 1 fol [1]ufo

Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full forenama:s;

Thomas

Sumama

MacLennan

O Other administrator
Lsz thisseczonsote 15 aboat
arcther 3dm astator

Administrator’s address ©

BullZing name/r.umber Apex 3

Street 95 Haymarket Terrace

Post town Edinburgh

{ounty/Reglon |

Postcode E|H|1|2| |5|H|D
Country

o Other administrator
Lsz thissaczon sote 15 about
arctter adm astator

3&717 version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Period of progress report

Fom date “fr B[ [Bfol2[o
— — : <

To date 13 Bl lol2

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

!:l Sign and date

Adminktrator’s Sganr

signature X : : X

Vool

Signature date q |°2 WE |"2 I"O |.'2 [T

0417 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have 1o glve any contact Information, but If
you do It will help Companias House If thare IS a query
on the form. The contact Information you give will be
visible 10 searchers of the public record.

wmxia . Alexander lain Fraser

All Information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

YT ERP Advisory Trading Limited

Suite 2B, Johnstone House
52-54 Rose Street

Aberdeen
= alsf[1[o] [1]ulD

cp.aberdeen@frpadvisory.com

| t.m.
+44 (0)330 055 5455

u Checklist

We may retum forms completed Incorrectly or
with Information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company nam2 and number match the
Information held on the public Ragister.

O You hawe attached the required documents.

O You hawe signad the form.

You may return this form to any Companles House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return It to the address below:

Tha Registrar of Companles, Companias House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further Information pl2asa sae the guidance notes
on the viebsite at vivivi.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or emall enquiries @companieshouse gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Ths Teem azs Dzen aroviced frze of drarg: by Compaies ks,

04117 \ersion 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

Ve

What this form Is for % What this form Is NOT for = Filling In this form

Usa this continuation page 1o You can’t use this continuation Please comglesz 1 typescript ce in
tall us about another Insolvency page to tell us about an bolc 5k cptals

practitioner whera more than appolintmant, rasignation, All fields are mandatory ur =ss

2 are already |ointly appolnted. removal or vacation of office. spectied or Inclcatec Jy *

Attach this 1o the relavant form. ©
Use axtra coples to tell us of
additional Insolvency practitioners.

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appolntment: O You car Jse this cortir saton page
A with the folowing forms:
Acministrator - VAMI, VAMZ, VAV3, VAV,
O Administratiye racelver VAME, VAVT
- (VA1 (VA3, CVA4
O Recetver - AMC2, AVD3, AV, AMCE,
O Manager AMIE, AMTT, AMCS, AVD)I,
AMI1D, AMIZ, AMI3, AV 4
I 2 . . . .
O Nomine2 AMIG, AM2T, AVZ1, AM22,
O Supervkor AME3, AVZE AM2S
@ - .102.L103, L G5, LI13, L1014,
O Prowstonal liquidator - WJOT WL S
- L0V, L0z, COM3, CCV4
- NDIsS
u Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forenames; Geoffrey Paul
Sumama Rowley
H Insolvency practitioner’s address
Bullding name/number | 2nd Floor

Street

110 Cannon Street

Post town London

County/Reglon

Postcode Elc|4 N[ |6]E|U
Country

44717 Version 1.0




FRP

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration) (*The Company”)

The High Court of Justice NO. 000313 OF 2019

The Administrator’s Progress Report for the period 14 July 2020 to 13 January
2021 pursuant to Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016



Contents and abbreviations

Section

Appendix
A.

Content
Progress of the Administration in the period
Estimated Outcome for the creditors

Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-
appointment costs

Content

Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment
of the Administrators

Form AM10, formal notice of the progress report
A schedule of work

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the
Period and cumulatively

Receipts and payments account for the period and cumulative

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP
The Company

The Administrators

The Period
CVL

SIP

QFCH
HMRC

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In
Administration)

Geoffrey Paul Rowley, Alexander Iain Fraser and
Thomas Campbell MacLennan of FRP Advisory
Trading Limited

The reporting period 14/07/2020 — 13/01/2021
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Qualifying floating charge holder

HM Revenue & Customs



1. Progress of the Administration

This progress report has been prepared from information available at the time of its
preparation. Due to the global outbreak of Covid 19 and the UK’s response to this,
requiring working from home and necessarily a lack of access to physical files or other
information, we should advise that we may not have all the information required
to ensure this report is both complete and accurate. Where there are errors and/or
omissions we will endeavour to correct these where possible in our next report to
you.

I attach at Appendix C a schedule of work undertaken during the period together
with a summary of work still to be completed.

Highlights include:

. Sale of EU Emissions Trading System (“EUETS") carbon allowances for
which €352,485.00 was received;
Recovery of funds held by Barclaycard;
Deferred consideration of £230,797 was ingathered;
Payment of prescribed part dividend to unsecured creditors;
Interim distributions to the secured and floating charge creditor;
Obtaining an extension to the administration for a further period of 2.5
years.

The schedule of work details the work required to realise the following assets:
» Deferred consideration
e Book debts

Attached at Appendix E is a receipts and payments account detailing both
transactions for the period of this report and also cumulatively since my appointment
as Administrator.

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets
the Company has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties,
and what recoveries could be made. I have reviewed the Company’s books and
records and accounting information, requested further information from the directors,
and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have regarding the
way in which the Company’s business has been conducted.

Further details of the conduct of my investigations are set out in the schedule of work
attached. I can confirm that no further investigations or actions were required.

The administration was due to come to an automatic end on 13 January 2020. An
application was made to the secured creditor seeking an extension of the
administration for a further period of 12 months. The secured creditor consented to
the extension on 21 November 2019.

There had been insufficient time to realise the remaining assets, distribute funds and
bring the administration to close before the automatic end on 13 January 2021. In
addition, the company pension scheme in conjunction with its advisors Grant Thornton
have agreed to fund the cost of the Administration extension, in order for it to recover
input vat incurred on pension scheme expenditure. The VAT refund is only
attributable to the pension scheme accordingly there is no direct benefit to creditors
other than to reduce the deficit of the pension scheme. As such, a further extension
of three years was sought by making an application to the Court. The Court granted
a 2.5-year extension on 11 January 2021 and the Administration will now come to an
automatic end on 13 July 2023.



1. Progress of the Administration

It is currently estimated that there will be insufficient funds available to pay a dividend
to unsecured creditors other than from funds available under the prescribed part.
Therefore, a notice will be sent to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with
paragraph 84 to the Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act to bring the administration to
an end and three months after filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be
dissolved.

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP



2. Estimated Outcome for the creditors

The estimated outcome for creditors was set out in the Administrators proposals.

AWFP granted a fixed and floating charge security over its assets to SQN under the
term of the debenture created on 17 December 2015 and a Standard Security dated
30 September 2015. SQN had a principal debt of £15.2m outstanding at the date of
Administration.

To date, SQN has received £14.5m in interim distributions in respect of their fixed and
floating charge. It is estimated that SQN will suffer a shortfall; but this value will be
determined by ongoing debtor collections and recovery of the remaining deferred
consideration.

Preferential creditors totalled £39.5k and received a full repayment of their debt on
4 October 2019.

It is estimated that there will be no dividend to unsecured creditors other than from
funds available under the Prescribed Part.

The maximum level of £600k was available to be distributed to unsecured creditors
and a dividend of 0.71 of 1p in £ was paid to creditors on 10 November 2020.

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP



3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-appointment costs

The secured creditor, SQN, passed a resolution that the Administrators’ remuneration
should be calculated on a time cost basis. SQN has approved the Joint Administrators’
fees at £2.5m plus VAT for the period of the Administration. The fees have been
drawn in full from the funds available in the Administration.

Details of remuneration charged during the period of the report are set out in the
statement of expenses attached.

A breakdown of our time costs incurred during the period of this report and to date is
attached at Appendix D. The Administrators are unable to draw fees based on time
costs exceeding the amount agreed by SQN without further approval of the secured
creditor. It is currently estimated that the costs of the Administration will not be
recovered in full.

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable
to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate
prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred
during the period of this report are set out in Appendix D.

An estimate of the Administrators’ expenses was set out in the Administrators’
proposals. I attach at Appendix F a statement of expenses that have been incurred
during the period covered by this report. It is currently expected that the expenses
incurred or anticipated to be incurred are not likely to exceed the details previously
provided.

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services, or having the
specialist services provided by the firm, the Joint Administrator is obligated to ensure
that such advice or work is warranted and that the advice or work contracted reflects
the best value and service for the work being undertaken. This is reviewed by the
Joint Administrator periodically throughout the duration of the assignment. The
specialists chosen may regularly be used by the Joint Administrator and usually have
knowledge specific to the insolvency industry and, where relevant, to matters specific
to this insolvency appointment.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting
period as set out in Appendix F only). Further details of these rights can be found
in the Creditors” Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and select the one for
administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request. Please note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days
following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time limit of 8 weeks following
the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses
are excessive.

The secured creditor has approved the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees at
£64,594.25 and disbursements at £700.64. These approved costs have been paid
from funds available in the Administration.



Appendix A

FRP

Statutory Information

ARJO WIGGINS FINE PAPERS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Administrator(s): Geoffrey Paul Rowley, Alexander Iain Fraser & Thomas Campbell

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Other trading names:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

None
00961440

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Eversheds House

70 Great Bridgewater Street
Manchester

M1 5ES

Stoneywood Mill
Stoneywood Terrace
Aberdeen

AB21 9AB

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report

Address of

Administrator(s):

Date of
appointment of

Administrator(s):

Court in which
administration
proceedings

were brought:

Court reference
number:

Appointor
details:

Previous office
holders, if any:

MacLennan

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
Suite 2B, Johnstone House
52-54 Rose Street

Aberdeen

AB10 1UD

14 January 2019

The High Court of Justice

000313 of 2019

The Directors of the Company

n/a



Appendix A FRP

Statutory Information

Extensions to Extended by the secured lender and court
the initial period ~ Administration will now end on 13 July 2023
of appointment:

Date of approval 25 March 2019
of

Administrators’

proposals:

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix B

CH Form AM10 Formal Notice of the Progress Report

i acoarce Wit
Rz 1ol tre
Isovey 1M &
Vo Ak 146

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Companies House

For furthar information, ploase
fefer 19 cur quidance 3t
vy govuk/companishouse

Company details

Compary number

ofofs[6[1[4[4]0

Compary namein full

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited

[+ Filing in this form.
Plezss ot 1n oecop, o' 1

Administrater's name

“ull forer amais}

[ Alexander lain

Surname

| Fraser

Administrator’s address

2ulding rameinumber| Sujite 2B, Johnstone House

Steet 52-54 Rose Street

2ot town Aberdeen

CountjRegir.

Sostcode A1 o] T1]ulp
Country

u Administrator’s name ©

Al forerameis. | Thomas

Suname | MacLennan

Administrator’s address ¢

Buidng rameinumber | Apex 3
Stizet 95 Haymarket Terrace
Post tawn Edinburgh

CountyiRegior

Sostcode

eln[1[2] Tslnlo

Country

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers

Limited (In Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report

cx17 version 1.9

FRP

AMIT0

Hotice of admunistratoe’s progress report

Period of progress report

o
=T bE LR

'.*—h_h_ P [efolav

Progress report

B atcha mpy of the arogress repces

3 | Sign and date
Admwristrators Emd
Ggatre X

Spmcae [1[2 [O[Z  [2fof2]1

ATk D



Appendix B

CH Form AM10 Formal Notice of the Progress Report

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Presenter information

n Important information

You do rot have to give ary cortactirfommation, butif
you da it will help Comparies Hcuse f there is 3 query
o the form Tre contact infeematicn you give will be
wisible 1o searchars of the public racord.

Allinformation on this form will appear on the
public record.

TeEET Alexander lain Fraser

EWhere to send

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

Youmay retum this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retum it to the address below:

‘We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
tollowing

O The comgary rame and rumber match the
information kel on the pubiic Aegister.

O You Fave attachad the requirad decLmants
O You kave sigred the form.

=
Suite 28, Johnstone House The Registrar of Comparies, Companizs Hols
5£2-54 Rose Street { Wiy, Cardiff, Wales, (712 3LZ.
DX 33050 Cardifl
" Aberdeen
e
‘A|B|1|O‘ |1 |U|D nrurmerlnformztlnn
For furthet irformation. please see the quidarce notes.
p. y.com on the wiabsita al wrw gov.uk/comparieshouse
T or email & B govuk
+44 (0)330 055 5455
Checklist This form is available in an

alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for

X What this form is NOT for
Use this contiruaticn page to Yeu ean'tuse s contruation
tell us abeat anothe insolvansy ¢ 1o il s 300wt 3n
practitoner wtere more than agpointmént,resignanon,

2 are alreay jointy appeirted removal o vacation of office
Attach this to e relevant fom. &

Use extra copias totell us of

additional rsalvency practitoners.

4 Filing In this form
262 2 pssares eIt
wcld tace Ep s
Albacs e manezary aness
spectted or naicated by *

Appointment type

Tick 10 shew the nature of the appairtment
Agmiristrator

Admin strative receiver

Recenver

Manager

Neminee

Supsrvisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

oooDoDOoO0Om

Lse this cent ueticn page
owing farms:
VAV, VAV, YAM3, VAVE,

VAYE, VAM

T

REC3
LGOS, 1013, 314,

9041, SOV, COM3, CIME
e

A

Insolvency practitioner's name

ull forenamais,

IGeoﬂrey Paul

M o 85 beer vz e

e by Compartes House

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

2417 versian 1.0

Sumamz [Rowley

H Insolvency practitioner’s address
3uilsing nameinumber | 2nd Floor

Street 110 Cannon Street

“ost town London

CountyRegion

Fostoode Efc[4[N] Te[efU
County

0317 Versian 1.0



Appendix C

A schedule of work

FRP

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holder(s) during the reporting period together with an outline of
work still to complete.
Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets; enhanced recoveries and potentially a reduction in creditor claims if the business has
continued to trade and/or is sold following appointment; recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties), there may be a financial benefit to creditors should
there be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case work undertaken will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor

claims.

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to
third parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant legislation and
regulatory matters. This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensuring they are kept
informed of developments.

Note | Category

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken
Regular case management and review of progress including regular team | Continue to review the case progress.
meetings, ongoing monitoring of the case to include completion of checklists,
diary management systems and file reviews, updates and other | Continue to account for the payment and the receipt of funds.
communications.

Carry out bank reconciliations.

Accounting for the payment and the receipt of funds.
Carrying out reconciliations of the estate bank accounts and ensuring
appropriate placement of funds.

2 ASSET REALISATION ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken
Liaising with the purchasers of the business to arrange sale of the EUETS
allowances. In total, 13,055 tonnes were sold for which €352,485.00 was
received.

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix C

A schedule of work

FRP

Deferred consideration of £230,796.9 has been ingathered during the period
of this report.

Reviewing reports prepared by CCI Credit Management. As at 13 January
2021, £163k of post-appointment book debts remained outstanding. During
the period of this report book debts of £96k were recovered.

Monitor the recovery of the deferred consideration.

Monitor the recovery of the remaining post-appointment book debts.

CREDITORS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Reporting to creditors in accordance with statute.

Dealing with creditor queries.

Recording creditor claims.

Review and agree unsecured creditor claims.

Issue notice of intended dividend and notice to claim to creditors.

Pay a prescribed part dividend to unsecured creditors. Dividend of 0.71 of 1p
in £ was declared and paid in November 2020.

Paying interim dividends totalling £235k to the secured and floating charge
creditor.

Continue to report to creditors.
Continue to deal with creditor queries.
Distributions to the secured lender.

Liaise with the pension scheme to assist them with its input VAT recoveries.

INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken

The Joint Administrators have not discovered any information that should be
sent to the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy ("DBEIS”).

Should any information with regards to the directors’ conduct come to light,
this will be reviewed and if necessary, an updated report will be sent to the
DBEIS.

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix C

FRP

A schedule of work

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

Statutory reporting to all relevant parties and filing of those reports with the
Registrar of Companies and the Court.

Place legal advertisement for notice to submit claims.

Instructing legal agents to assist with the application to be made to the Court
to extend the Administration. The Court granted a 2.5-year extension of 11
January 2021 and the Administration will now come to an automatic end on
13 July 2023.

Liaising with accountants to submit corporation tax return.

Continue to prepare and circularise progress report to all stakeholders.

Continue to deal with tax and VAT matters. Seek clearance from HMRC prior
to closure of the case.

Bringing the conduct of the insolvency process to a close when all matters are
complete in accordance with relevant requirements.

TRADING (where applicable)
Work undertaken during the reporting period

TRADING (where applicable)
Future work to be undertaken

The business and certain assets of the Company were sold to the management
buyout team on 25 September 2019.

Continuing to use the Company’s accounting software to assist with the
preparation of trading accounts.

Liaising with the credit card terminal provider for the credit balance to be
remitted to the administration bank account. The credit balance of
£114,763.82 was received in December 2020.

Continue to prepare accounts until all matters relating to the trade have been
finalised.

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Future work to be undertaken

No work was undertaken during the period.

No future legal work anticipated.

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix D

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the period and cumulative

FRP

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
Time charged for the period 14 July 2020 to 13 January 2021

FRP

Administration and Planning
Asset Realisation 38.30 38.30 24,413.50 637.43
Creditors 4270 410 33.05 1.00 80.85 37,671.25 465.94
Statutory Compliance 24.60 2.00 26.60 17,067.00 641.62
Trading 14.00 14.00 8,330.00 595.00
Total Hours 122.60 4.50 42.70 8.55 178.35 92.,645.25 519.46
Disbursements for the period
FRP Charge out rates From 14 July 2020 to 13 January 2021
Grade 15t May 2017 15t May 2019 15t November 2020 Value £
‘Appointment taker / Partner 450-545 405505 595605 gg;e!!“y 1 18.83
Managers / Directors 340-465 385405 445505 st tage 199.19
Other Professional 200-295 225-340 275-395 Grand Total 818.02
Junior Professional & Support 125-175 150-195 175-245

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred



Appendix D

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the period and cumulative

FRP

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
Time charged for the period 14 Janu:

2019 to 13 Janual

2021

FRP

Administration and Planning 140.80 119.00 155.70 5315 468.65 174,848.75 373.09
Asset Realisation 544.50 427.40 12.90 250 987.30 503,447.00 509.92
Creditors 334.70 628.30 405.40 3.00 137140 514,627.25 37526
Investigation 0.30 17.80 21.50 3.60 4320 13,588.75 31455
Statutory Compliance 40.80 150.60 50.85 1230 25455 98,806.25 388.16
Trading 1,320.90 4.534.10 780.00 168.50 6.803.50 2,774,748.25 407.84
Total Hours 2,382.00 5877.20 1,426.35 243.05 9,928.60 4,080,066.25 410.94
Disbursements for the period

FRP Charge out rates From 14 January 2019 to 13 January 2021
Grade 15t Moy 2017 13t May 2019 15t November 2020 Value £
‘Appointment taker / Partner 450-545 405595 505-605 23‘990’3’ ;ea N 600
Managers / Directors 240465 385495 445505 Enmng 3 21070
Other Professional 200-205 225-340 275395 Hotels 288.50
Junior Professional & Support 125-175 150-195 175-245 Meeting 166.38
Parking 306.91
Postage 263278
Prof. Services 145.00
Sundries/General 66.70
Taxis 5,033.96
Travel 17,253.40
Storage 1,277.86
Bonding 2,025.00
Mobile Telephone 292381
Computer Consumables 750.01
Consultancy 56.00
Accommodation/ Room Hire (External) 79.00
Courier 155.75
Subsistence 52112

Category 2

CarMileage Recharge 7,889.70
Grand Total 41.792.58

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate

prevailing at the time the cost wa: incurred



Appendix E

Receipts and payments account for the period and cumulative

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/07/2020 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/01/2021 To13/01/2021
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 216,986.49 70,271,837.61
Merchanted Products NIL 4,479,149.00
216,986.49 74,750,986.61

PURCHASES
Purchases

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Subcontractors
Direct Selling Expenses

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Manufacturing Costs
Maintenance Costs
Staff Costs
Energy
Research & Development Costs
Central & Divisional Costs
Logistics
Insurance
Other Operating Costs
Bank Charges & Interest
Exchange rate gain/(loss)
Other Operating Income
Marketing Costs
Tax
Rates

(132,486.94)

37,950,834.92

132,486.94 (37,950,834.92)
NIL 670,251.00

(650.00) 3,172,476.50
650.00 (3,842,727.50)

NIL 9,370,468.86

3,376.00 6,354,331.00

NIL 2,193,116.24
(316,906.30) 4,113,968.30
NIL 963,798.00

(107,914.56)
(84,842.28)

1,859,347.95
1,952,263.00

NIL 332,667.01
189,030.00 2,858,484.18
15,885.95 777,357.00
224,464.17 144,515.33
139,372.56 (92,956.68)
(2,375.00) 3,334,161.00
NIL 34,675.00

NIL 512,483.00

(60,090.54)

(34,708,899.19)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report

290,032.89

(1,751,475.00)

FRP



Appendix E FRP

Receipts and payments account for the period and cumulative

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2020 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To13/01/2021 To 13/01/2021
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property NIL 2,000,000.00
Other Property Expenses NIL (90,000.00)
2,500,000.00 Assets Under SQN Leases NIL NIL
202,941.76 Cash Deposits with Lloyds NIL 133,058.79
NIL 2,043,058.79
COSTS OF REALISATION
Administrators' Fees NIL 50,000.00
Legal Fees NIL 50,000.00
NIL (100,000.00)
SECURED CREDITORS
SQN Asset Finance Income Fund Limit NIL 1,900,000.00
NIL (1,900,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,000,000.00 Stock 79,496.82 9,469,139.82
2,000,000.00 Assets Under Floating Charge with 5Q NIL 2,500,000.00
Book Debts NIL 4,221,935.40
Property Rights/Patents NIL 8.00
1,005,279.11 UK VAT Refund NIL 1,068,227.37
14,501.42 French TVA NIL NIL
2,493,123.99 Cash at Bank NIL 2,493,124.00
5,562,000.00 Debtors NIL NIL
Sundry Refunds NIL 1,787.36
Bank Interest Gross 33.26 182.97
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 290,032.89 (1,751,475.00)
369,562.97 18,002,929.92

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' Pre-appt Fees NIL 64,594.25

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix E FRP

Receipts and payments account for the period and cumulative

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2020 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/01/2021 To 13/01/2021
£ £ £
Administrators’ Pre-appt Disbursement NIL 700.64
Professional Fees 450.00 140,111.28
Administrators' Remuneration 200,000.00 2,450,000.00
Administrators' Disbursements NIL 35,358.77
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 98,310.72
Legal Fees (1) 7,095.00 832,696.21
Statutory Advertising 77.98 77.98
Insurance NIL 46,031.24
Employee Costs (1,274.48) 146,389.50
Bank Charges - Floating 17.70 17.70
(206,366.20) (3,814,288.29)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Creditors NIL 39,533.31
NIL (39,533.31)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 236,672.37 12,657,727.90
(236,672.37) (12,657,727.90)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsecured Creditors 600,000.00 600,000.00
(600,000.00) (600,000.00)
19,797,846.28 (673,475.60) 934,439.21
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 92,432.95
Company Bank Account - £ 381.33
Company Bank Account - € (539.42)

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix E FRP

Receipts and payments account for the period and cumulative

ADM Bank Account - £ 924,498.84
Control - Book Debts (3,770.66)
Control - Trade Creditors (653,304.75)
Deferred Consideration 574,740.92

934,439.21

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

Arjo Wiggins Fine Papers Limited (In Administration)

Statement of expenses for the period ended

13 January 2021

Cumulative period

Period to to
13 January 2021 13 January 2021

Expenses £ £

Office Holders' remuneration (Time costs) 200,000 2,500,000
Office Holders' remuneration (Fixed Fee) - -
Office Holders' remuneration (Percentage) - -
Office Holders' disbursements - 0 35,359
Purchases - 132,487 37,950,835
Subcontractors - 670,251
Direct selling expenses - 650 3,172,477
Manufacturing costs - 9,370,469
Maintenance costs 3,376 6,354,331
Staff costs - 2,193,116
Energy - 316,906 4,113,968
Research & development costs - 963,798
Central & divisional costs - 107,915 1,859,348
Logistics - 84,842 1,952,263
Insurance - trading - 332,687
Other operating costs 189,030 2,858,484
Bank charges and interest 15,886 777,357
Exhange rate gain/(loss) 144,515 144,515
Marketing costs - 2,375 3,334,161
Tax - 34,875
Rates - 512,483
Professional fees 450 140,111
Agents/Valuers fees - 98,311
Legal fees - 42,905 832,696
Insurance - non-trading - 46,031
Bank charges 18 18
Total - 134,805 80,247,944

FRP



